in the open market, and having also balanced the reasons for the
Subscriptions and the possible benefits of the Subscriptions to the
Group, we consider that the Subscription Price is acceptable even
though the Subscription Last Day Discount and the Subscription Last
5-day Discount fall outside the respective market ranges if the Outliners
are excluded.

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 110 –

Lastly, we have also reviewed other major terms of the Investment
Agreements and are not aware of any terms which are unusual. We are
therefore of the opinion that the terms of the Investment Agreements are
fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are
concerned.

(3) Potential dilution effect to the shareholdings of the existing public

Shareholders

The table below demonstrates the possible shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon issuance of the
Investor Shares at the Subscription Price of HK$0.35 per Share:

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Assuming issuance of the
Investor Shares at

the Subscription Price of
HK$0.35 per Share

No. of Shares
(Note 4)

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
No. of Shares

(Note 4)

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Dr. Lew 3,121,266 0.37 224,548,266 12.97
Mr. Hegarty – – 664,284,000 38.37
Wong Kam Fu and his associates,

including Kingston Finance
Limited (Notes 1 & 2) 60,312,108 7.13 60,312,108 3.48

Kingston Securities Limited 195 0.00 195 0.00
First Tranche Convertible Notes

Placees (Notes 3 & 5) 72,000,000 8.52 72,000,000 4.16
Second Tranche Convertible

Notes Placees (Notes 3 & 6) 399,999,999 47.31 399,999,999 23.11
Other public Shareholders 309,969,811 36.67 309,969,811 17.91

Total 845,403,379 100 1,731,114,379 100

Notes:

1. Wong Kam Fu has a personal interest in 12,009,166 Shares and is the ultimate
beneficial owner of Sheung Hai Developments Limited and Alpha Logistics Group
Limited which hold 37,240,442 Shares and 11,062,500 Shares respectively. Under
Part XV of the SFO, Wong Kam Fu is deemed to have interest in the Shares held by
Sheung Hai Developments Limited and Alpha Logistics Group Limited.

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 111 –

2. According to a corporate substantial shareholder notice dated 1 April 2009 filed by
Kingston Finance Limited, Kingston Finance Limited has a security interest in

[…]

HK$0.35, amounting to HK$77,500,000. The fair value of the assets and liabilities are
subject to change upon completion of the Acquisition and OZ Agreement because the fair
value of the assets and liabilities shall be assessed and recorded on the date of completion.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information has not given effect
to (i) the placing of the First Tranche Convertible Notes and Second Tranche Convertible
Notes as set out in the circular of the Company dated 13 March 2009 which were
completed on 27 March 2009 and 20 May 2009 respectively; and (ii) the Capital
Reorganisation as set out in the circular of the Company dated 4 May 2009 which was
approved by the Shareholders on 29 May 2009.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at 31

December
2008

Maxter
as at 31
March

2009

The OMM
Group

as at 31
December

2008
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Completion

of
Acquisition Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Completion

of Placing Note

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 9,825 – 1,200,415 1,210,240 652,892 a 1,863,132
Investment properties 13,636 – – 13,636 13,636
Available-for-sale investments 12,096 – – 12,096 12,096

35,557 – 1,200,415 1,235,972 1,888,864

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 9,800 – 50,228 60,028 60,028
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5,853 – – 5,853 5,853
Available-for-sale investments 185,108 – – 185,108 185,108
Pledge bank deposits 164 – – 164 164
Bank balances and cash 90,089 – 10,473 100,562 (1,734,063) b 4,411,950 e 2,778,449

291,014 – 60,701 351,715 3,029,602

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables 2,984 – 57,158 60,142 60,142
Payables to related parties – 11 1,185,417 1,185,428 (1,185,417) c 11

2,984 11 1,242,575 1,245,570 60,153

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 288,030 (11) (1,181,874) (893,855) 2,969,449

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 323,587 (11) 18,541 342,117 4,858,313

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred taxation 170 – 39,353 39,523 39,523
Provisions – – 5,923 5,923 5,923

170 – 45,276 45,446 45,446

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 323,417 (11) (26,735) 296,671 4,812,867

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 37,340 – – 37,340 2,214 d 130,000 e 169,554
Reserves 286,077 (11) (26,735) 259,331 102,032 c, d 4,281,950 e 4,643,313

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS 323,417 (11) (26,735) 296,671 4,812,867
Minority interests – – – – –

TOTAL EQUITY 323,417 (11) (26,735) 296,671 4,812,867

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes:

(a) These transactions are to be accounted for as acquisition of assets and liabilities as the companies
proposed to be acquired are not business. The principal asset of the OMM Group is the mine
property and development, which is included in property, plant and equipment.

This represents the estimated fair value of the assets and liabilities held by OMM at 31 December
2008 of HK$1,801,100,000 and the estimated professional fees attributable in the Acquisition of
HK$10,463,000. In the opinion of the directors, the fair value of the assets and liabilities was

[…]

(c) This represents the waiver of the amounts due to related parties of OMM as at 31 December 2008
pursuant to the Option Agreement, whereby OML has warranted that as at the completion of the
acquisition of OMM by Maxter, no money will be owed by any transaction entity to OML and its
subsidiaries.

(d) This represents 221,428,571 new ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each issued at HK$0.35 per share
upon the completion of the Acquisition.

(e) This represents the net proceeds from the proposed placing of 13 billion ordinary shares of
HK$0.01 each at subscription price of HK$0.35 per share pursuant to the Service Letter, net of
share issue expenses of HK$138,050,000.

(f) The unadjusted information of the OMM Group are extracted from the accountants’ report set out
in Appendix III to this circular and translated into HK$ at the exchange rate of A$1 to HK$5.4118.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

Year
ended

30 June
2008

Maxter
Year

ended
31 March

2009

The OMM
Group

Year
ended 31

December
2008

Pro
Forma

Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustment Note

Pro
Forma

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 14,673 – – 14,673 – 14,673
Cost of sales (12,563) – – (12,563) – (12,563)

Gross profit 2,110 – – 2,110 – 2,110
Other operating

income 4,163 – – 4,163 – 4,163
Distribution costs (1,413) – – (1,413) – (1,413)
Administrative

expenses (59,831) (5) (6,624) (66,460) – (66,460)
Share-based payment

expenses (29,152) – – (29,152) – (29,152)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties 8,423 – – 8,423 – 8,423
Loss attributable to

financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss (4,649) – – (4,649) – (4,649)

Share of loss of a jointly
controlled entity (679) – – (679) – (679)

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of available-for-sale
investments (98,669) – – (98,669) – (98,669)

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of deposit paid for
acquisition of
a subsidiary (23,313) – – (23,313) – (23,313)

Exploration
expenditure – – (7,594) (7,594) – (7,594)

Impairment of property,
plant and equipment – – (152,671) (152,671) – (152,671)

Loss before tax (203,010) (5) (166,889) (369,904) – (369,904)
Income tax (170) – – (170) – (170)

Loss for the year (203,180) (5) (166,889) (370,074) – (370,074)

Attributable to:
– Equityholder of the

Company (203,011) (5) (166,889) (369,905) – (369,905)
– Minority interests (169) – – (169) – (169)

(203,180) (5) (166,889) (370,074) – (370,074)

Note: The unadjusted information of the OMM Group are extracted from the accountants’ report set out
in Appendix III to this circular and translated into HK$ at the exchange rate of A$1 to HK$6.6389.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
Year ended

30 June
2008

Maxter
Year ended

31 March
2009

The OMM
Group

Year
ended 31

December
2008

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Completion

of
Acquisition Note

Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Completion

of Placing Note

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (203,010) (5) (166,889) (369,904) (369,904)
Adjustments for:
Share of loss of a jointly controlled

entity 679 – – 679 679
Interest income (1,614) – – (1,614) (1,614)
Dividend income (29) – – (29) (29)
Depreciation 1,213 – – 1,213 1,213
Service fee 7,837 – – 7,837 7,837
Bad debt written off 26 – – 26 26
Allowance for bad and doubtful

debts 1,146 – – 1,146 1,146
Share-based payment expenses 29,152 – – 29,152 29,152
Loss attributable to financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 4,649 – – 4,649 4,649
Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (7) – – (7) (7)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties (8,423) – – (8,423) (8,423)
Exchange alignment on

investment properties (1,700) – – (1,700) (1,700)
Impairment loss recognised in respect

of available-for-sale investments 98,669 – – 98,669 98,669
Impairment loss recognised in respect

of deposit paid for acquisition of
a subsidiary 23,313 – – 23,313 23,313

Impairment of property,
plant and equipment – – 152,671 152,671 152,671

Foreign exchange – – (1,121) (1,121) (1,121)
Other non-cash items – – 1,648 1,648 1,648

Operating cashflows before
movements in working capital (48,099) (5) (13,691) (61,795) (61,795)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and
other receivables (4,276) – 1,154 (3,122) (3,122)

Decrease in temporary payments 1 – 1 1
Increase in other payables 1,169 – 9,176 10,345 10,345
Claims for tax refund – – (30,116) (30,116) (30,116)
Refundable deposit – – 115 115 115
Taxes payable – – 1,105 1,105 1,105
Increase in payables to

related parties – 5 – 5 5

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (51,205) – (32,257) (83,462) (83,462)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group
Year ended

30 June
2008

Maxter
Year ended

31 March
2009

The OMM
Group

Year
ended 31

December
2008

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Completion

of
Acquisition Note

Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Completion

of Placing Note

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Deposit paid for acquisition of

a subsidiary (23,313) – – (23,313) (23,313)
Acquisition of a subsidiary (11,800) – – (11,800) (1,730,234) a (1,742,034)
Purchases of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (8,910) – – (8,910) (8,910)
Deposit paid for acquisition of

an available for sale investment (3,283) – – (3,283) (3,283)
Proceeds from disposal of financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss 3,910 – – 3,910 3,910

Decrease in pledged bank deposits 6,914 – – 6,914 6,914
Interest received 1,559 – – 1,559 1,559
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (3,419) – (531,926) (535,345) (535,345)
Deposit received for disposal of

an available-for-sale investment 50,000 – – 50,000 50,000
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 665 – – 665 665
Dividend received 29 – – 29 29
Acquisition of an available-for-sale

investment (5,813) – – (5,813) (5,813)

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 6,539 – (531,926) (525,387) (2,255,621)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds from issue of shares by

placement 98,404 – – 98,404 4,411,950 b 4,510,354
Proceeds from issue of shares on

exercise of share options 289 – – 289 289
Capital injection from a minority

shareholder 97 – – 97 97
Proceeds from loan from related

party – – 579,172 579,172 579,172
Loans to a related party – – (6,837) (6,837) (6,837)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 98,790 – 572,335 671,125 5,083,075

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 54,124 – 8,152 62,276 2,743,992

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 24,937 – 3,829 28,766 (3,829) a 24,937

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,380 – (1,508) (128) (128)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF THE YEAR 80,441 – 10,473 90,914 2,768,801

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

Notes:

(a) This represents the (i) portion of the consideration of HK$1,723,600,000 for the Acquisition which
is to be settled in cash, (ii) the estimated professional fees attributable to the Acquisition of
HK$10,463,000 and (iii) the adjustment on the cash and cash equivalents of HK$3,829,000 as at 1
July 2007 of OMM Group.

(b) This represents the proceeds from the placing of 13 billion ordinary shares of the Company at
subscription price of HK$0.35 per share pursuant to the Service Letter, net of share issue expenses